[AKD4616-A]
< KM110803 > 2013/04
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AKD4616-A is an evaluation board for AK4616, which is a 24bit CODEC including 3ch ADC, 5ch
DAC and microphone amplifier. The control settings of this board may be controlled via USB port,
allowing for easy A/D and D/A evaluation. RCA connectors are used for the input and output of the analog
signals. This board also has a digital interface which can be connected to the digital audio system via
optical connector.
 Ordering guide
AKD4616-A --- Evaluation board for AK4616
Control software included in package
FUNCTION
 Clock generate circuits (AK4118A used)
 Compatible with 2 types of digital audio interface
- Optical input (x1) / Optical output (x1)
- 10pin header for interface with external data source
 RCA connector for external clock input
 ADC 3ch input, DAC 5ch output
 USB port and 10pin header for board control
Figure 1. AKD4616-A Block Diagram
AK4616 Evaluation Board Rev.3
- 1-
[AKD4616-A]
< KM110803 > 2013/04
Evaluation Board Diagram
 Board Diagram
Figure 2. AKD4616-A Board Diagram
 Description
(1) AINL/R; AIN4L/R; MIC; AOUT1L/R; AOUT2L/R; AOUT3 (RCA Jack)
AINL/R: Analog input jacks for AIN1-3. AIN4L/R: Analog input jacks for AIN4.
MIC: Analog input jack for Microphone (Single-end and Differential).
AOUT1-2L/R: Analog output jacks for AOUT1-2L/R. AOUT3: Analog output jack for AOUT3.
White jacks are used for left channel and red ones are for right channel.
(2) AK4118A
AK4118A has DIR, DIT and X’tal oscillator. Transports input data to AK4616 when working in master mode, and
output data from AK4616 when working in slave mode.
(3) TOTX/TORX (Optical Connector)
TORX PORT1: Output optical signal from AK4118A
TOTX PORT2: Input optical signal to AK4118A.
(4) VOP +12V/AGNDn/DGNDn (Power supply)
Connect to +12V and GND according to the following operation sequence.
(5) PIC18F4550
USB control chip. Sets up AK4616 registers from PC via USB port.
(6) SW1
DIP type switch. Sets clock and audio format of AK4118A. DIF[2:0] used to set audio interface format and
OCKS[1:0] used to master clock frequency. Please refer to Table 3. SW1 Setting, Table 4. Audio format, Table 5.
Master Clock Frequency Select for details.
- 2-
[AKD4616-A]
< KM110803 > 2013/04
(7) SW2
Toggle type switch. Power-down switch for AK4616. Reset board by bringing down SW2 once upon power-up.
(8) SW3
Toggle type switch. Power-down switch for AK4118A.
(9) PORT3 (10-pin header)
DSP port. Input/output MCLK, BICK, LRCK
(10) PORT4 (10-pin header)
DSP port. Input SDTI1, SDTI2 and output SDTO1, SDTO2, SDTO3.
(11) PORT5 (10-pin header)
DSP port. Input/output SCL and SDA. SDA(ACK) not used. May alternatively be used to write AK4616 registers
from PC.
(12) EXT (RCA jack)
Input external clock source.
- 3-
[AKD4616-A]
< KM110803 > 2013/04
Evaluation Board Manual
 Operation sequence
[1] Power supply line settings
[2] Jumper pins settings
[3] DIP switches settings
[4] Toggle switches settings
[5] LED indication
[6] Register control (Serial control)
[7] Evaluation modes
Refer to the following pages for details.
- 4-
[AKD4616-A]
< KM110803 > 2013/04